Jordans Village Nursery School (JVNS)
Payment of Fees Policy (Amended Jan 2026)

Booking, Fees and Billing

Current fees:   Morning or afternoon session  £29 (9am-12pm, 12pm-3pm)
		Full day  £58 (9am-3pm)
		Early Start  £3.50 (8.45am start)
		Lunch   £15 (12-1.30pm)
		Late pick up  £5 (3 – 3.15pm)

Consumables charge: 

	[bookmark: RANGE!A2:G25]Consumable Charges - Cost per session *

	Description
	 
	Snacks
	 Consumables
	Activities
	 

	Morning Session (9am-12pm)
	
	£2
	£2
	£1
	 

	Afternoon Session (12-3pm)
	
	£1
	£2
	£1
	 

	* The government funding rate is not intended to cover meals, consumables, additional hours or additional activities. These activities are a significant cost to us each year. As a not-for-profit business, our fees are calculated purely to cover our costs. 

	
	

	Snacks
	Healthy snacks such as fruit, vegetables, cheese, breadsticks, crumpets, milk or water, promoting health and independence
	

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	

	Consumables
	INCLUDES: outdoor learning & nature experiences such as woods visits, waterproof clothing, hi-vis jackets, water & sand resources
	

	 
	Enhanced provision for example 1:1 interaction, sensory play, STEM resources, cooking
	

	 
	Hygiene & care provisions (wipes, tissues, gloves, hand soap, sanitiser etc)

	

	 


	General learning resources - such as printing, laminated visuals, name tags, learning journal supplies

	

	
	
	

	Activities
	Specialised learning resources for example music and movement sessions, specialised teaching, musical instruments
	

	 
	Termly events - such as preparing & presenting reports, parent meetings, costs associated with putting on concerts
	

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	

	PLEASE NOTE: These charges will automatically be calculated and added to your invoice each term. This is a voluntary contribution, and all children will have the same access to our provision regardless of payment. If you would prefer to OPT OUT of either the Snacks or Consumables, or feel this charge would be a barrier to your child attending Nursery please contact the Finance Manager (Chrissie) directly (finance.jvns@gmail.com) and we will discuss alternative options with you. 
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


Late Collection Charge: In the event of a parent or carer arriving late to collect their children (e.g. after 12pm, 1.30pm or 3pm), then we reserve the right to charge a late fee, and the following procedures will be followed: 
• On the first occurrence of being late, the lateness will be recorded by the manager of the session and the parent will be advised of our policy 
• On second occurrence, within the same half term, the lateness will be recorded by the manager and the parent will be asked to sign to acknowledge the lateness. 
• Any subsequent occurrence, within the same half term, will incur a charge of £5.00 for the first 15 minutes, and then a further £5 for every 5 minutes thereafter 
• Any late collection charges incurred require payment within 7 days of receipt of invoice.

Extra sessions: It may be possible for your child to attend extra sessions. You’ll be expected to pay for these on the day. Cancellation notice of additional sessions must be at least 24 hours before the session(s) start - failure to do so will result in full payment of the session(s) invoiced. At JVNS the children have their lunch as part of the afternoon session and therefore you will need to provide a suitable packed lunch.

In the event of not being able to attend JVNS:
There will be no reduction for periods of sickness or holidays taken during normal sessions.
In the case of a child’s legitimate long-term illness, the committee will consider the
circumstances and come to an arrangement with their parents/carer regarding fees.
If JVNS is unable to open due to unforeseen circumstances i.e. severe weather,
parents/carers with children that are due to attend on that occasion will not be charged.
Fees will not include a charge for Inset days.

Invoices:
Fees will be calculated each term (3 terms in every year). The fees should be paid in full by the stated deadline on the invoice being issued, unless prior arrangements are made with the Finance Manager. 

Increasing Confirmed Sessions: Parents may request to add sessions at any time. Once confirmed by the Admissions Manager, these additional sessions will be invoiced.
Reducing Confirmed Sessions: To reduce confirmed sessions, parents/carers must provide six weeks' written notice before the start of a half-term. If less than six weeks' notice is given, the full half-term fee will still be charged.

Cancellation/Termination of the contract:
Setting: The setting reserves the right to terminate the contract without notice in the event of unsuitable behaviour from parents or non-payment of fees following the non-payment procedure. At all other times one month’s notice in writing will be given.
Parents/carers: 6 weeks written notice must be given to the setting to terminate a child’s place. If such notice is not received half a term’s fees will be charged, and EYE funding or Fees for the half term will be claimed.




Early Years Entitlement (EYE) details:
Universal Entitlement: 
Parents can claim 15 hours per week over 5 days from the term after their child turns 3 for 38 weeks of the year. You can use more than one provider but you can only claim the maximum entitlement of hours per funding period in total.

To claim the EYE funding the following information is needed:
• Child’s legal documentation – birth certificate, passport
• EYE funding parent declaration form - completed every term and signed by parents
Parents are required to bring their supporting documentation to the settling-in session. If a child’s legal documentation is not produced in time to enable funding to be claimed, parents will be charged at the current session rate. Any hours over and above the current EYE funding entitlement will be charged at the current session rate.

Eligible Working Parent Funding (WPE)
Working parents may be eligible to apply for extended funding. Please visit https://www.childcarechoices.gov.uk/15-and-30-hours-childcare-support for more information and to apply.

Funding for two year olds receiving some additional forms of support
We accept funding for eligible 2 year olds from the funding period after their second birthday.
To claim WPE or 2 year funding at JVNS the following information is needed:
• Child’s legal documentation – birth certificate
• EYE parent declaration form & eligibility code- completed  and signed by parent/carer
It is the parents/carers responsibility to provide the child’s legal documentation. If not provided parents/carers will be charged the setting’s normal fees as we will be unable to claim EYE funding.

For further information on the types of funding available please visit:
https://www.childcarechoices.gov.uk/15-and-30-hours-childcare-support/faqs

Working Tax Credit
If you receive Working Tax Credit you may be able to get help towards the cost of childcare.
For further details contact the tax credits helpline on 0845 300 3900 or visit HM revenue and
Customs (HMRC) website www.hmrc.gov.uk/taxcredits
Childcare vouchers- We are able to accept some childcare vouchers- please contact the Finance Manager for details
Tax-free childcare scheme - Information can be found on the government website
www.childcarechoices.gov.uk

Late Payment:
If payment of fees is not received within 14 days from the invoices being provided, a first reminder e-mail will be sent to the designated parent/carer which will detail when the fee payment was due and the total fee amount overdue. 

If fees remain outstanding after this time and no payment schedule has been agreed with the Finance Manager, JVNS will reserve the right to add a £20.00 charge per month, for late payments. 

If payment is still not received within a further 7 days from the 1st reminder and the parent / carer has not discussed payment of the outstanding amount, the child whose fees remain outstanding may be refused entry to pre-school until such fees are settled in full. This may result in you forfeiting your child’s place (except Government funded sessions) at JVNS and the opening will go to another child on our waiting list. 

If the fees due remains outstanding for a further 14 days, a recorded delivery letter will be sent to the designated parent/carer advising that legal action will be taken and collection of the fees will be pursued through the small claims court procedure or by other litigation.  Application to the small claims court is a last resort which will only be undertaken when all other approaches have been tried, when the Management Committee is confident such action does not contravene other stated aims and policies of the JVNS, and when they have carefully considered the effect of such action on the child.  

This policy was adopted by Jordans Village Nursery School Summer 2024 and amended in Summer 2025.
